IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA AUG Statement of STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

0/a 8-28-86.

Appellants, **Cross-Appellees** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,

vs.

CASE NO. 68,986

FLORIDA NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Appellee, Cross-Appellant

> Appeal taken from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida

> > APPELLANTS'-CROSS-APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF

> > > Jim Smith Attorney General

Mitchell D. Franks Chief Trial Counsel

Arden m. Siegendorf

oty

George Drumming, Assistant Attorney General

Department of Legal Affairs The Capitol - Suite 1501 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-1573

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS -CROSS-APPELLEES

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS AUTHORITY TO EXEMPT <u>EN MASSE</u> A CLASSIFICATION OF CAREER SERVICE EMPLOYEES WITH PERMANENT STATUS TO MEET A RATIONAL STATE OBJECTIVE.	1
II. DOCTORS AND LAWYERS MAY BE EXEMPTED FROM PROPERTY RIGHTS IN EMPLOYMENT IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA.	6
III. CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA, HAS A RATIONALLY-STATED PURPOSE.	8
IV. THE LOWER COURT MAY NOT GRANT AN EQUITABLE REMEDY WHICH INTERFERES WITH LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS FOR DOCTORS AND LAWYERS.	12
V. CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA, IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO ALL DOCTORS AND LAWYERS AFFECTED BY IT.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
<u>Alsop v. Pierce</u> , 19 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1944) 12
Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum, 358 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1978) 11
Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341, 96 S.Ct. 2074, 48 L.Ed.2d 684 (1976) 6
Blanton v. Griel Memorial Psychiatric Hospital, 758 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1985) 1
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972) 5, 6
City of Jacksonville v. Smoot, 92 So. 617 (Fla. 1922) 1
<u>Clements v. Fashing</u> , 457 U.S. 957, 102 S.Ct. 2836, 73 L.Ed.2d 508 (1982) 11, 13, 14
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,</u> U.S, 105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985) 6
<u>Dupont v. Kember</u> , 501 F. Supp. 1081 (M.D. La. 1980) 1
Ex Parte Lewinsky, 63 So. 577 (Fla. 1913) 10
<u>Golden v. McCarty</u> , 337 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1976) 3, 4
<u>Grobsmith v. Kempiners</u> , 430 N.E.2d 973 (II1. 1981) 1
<u>Hall v. Strickland</u> , 170 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1965) 1
<u>Headley v. Baron</u> , 228 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1969) 1, 5, 6
Higginbotham v. Baton Rouge, 306 U.S. 535, 59 S.Ct. 705, 83 L.Ed. 968 (1939) 1
Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co., 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) 3, 4
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982) 2

Cases

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420, 81 S.Ct. 1101, 6 L.Ed.2d 393 (1961)	11, 15
Melton v. Gunter, 773 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir 1985)	10
Miami Laundry Co. v. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board, 183 So. 759 (Fla. 1938)	13
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	5,6
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 345 So.2d 724, 725 (Fla. 1977)	12
Rosenfelder v. Huttoe, 24 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1945)	5,6
San Antonio Independent School District v. <u>Rodriquez</u> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16, reh den. 411 U.S. 959, 93 S.Ct. 1919, 36 L.Ed.2d 418 (1973)	2, 5
St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm, 414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	5
State v. State Board of Education of Florida, 467 So.2d 294 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>State v. Swank</u> , 12 So.2d 605, 609 (Fla. 1943)	7
Thompson v. Bass, 616 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 983, 101 S.Ct. 399, 66 L.Ed.2d 245 (1980)	7
Thurston v. Dekle, 531 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1976) vacated on other grounds, 438 U.S. 901, 98 S.Ct. 3118, 57 L.Ed.2d 1144 (1978)	1
United Yacht Brokers, Inc. v. Gillespie, 377 So.2d 668, 670 (Fla. 1979)	3, 5, 11
Vining v. Florida Real Estate Commission, 281 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1973)	5,6,7
<u>Wiggins v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 311 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	3, 5

## Cases

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,				
348 U.S. 483, 75 S.Ct. 461, 99 L.Ed. 563 (1955)			9,	14
<u>Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital</u> , 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	11,	12,	13,	14

## Florida Statutes

Chapter 110, Florida Statutes	6
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes	6
Chapter 447, Florida Stautes	6
Section 110.205(2), Florida Statutes	7,9
Section 447.203(2), Florida Statutes	7
Chapter 80-404, Laws of Florida	9
Chapter 85-318, Laws of Florida 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 12, 13, 14	), 11 1, 15
Chapters 86-149, Laws of Florida	3

# Others

Article I, Section 6 of the Florida Constitution7Article III, Section 14 of the Florida Constitution1, 2, 5

THE LEGISLATURE HAS AUTHORITY TO EXEMPT EN MASSE A CLASSIFICATION OF CAREER SERVICE EMPLOYEES WITH PERMANENT STATUS TO MEET A RATIONAL STATE OBJECTIVE.

There does not appear to be any disagreement between Appellants and Appellee that the Legislature has the authority to control, modify or abolish positions from the Career Service System. <u>See Higginbotham v. Baton Rouge</u>, 306 U.S. 535, 59 S.Ct. 705, 83 L.Ed. 968 (1939); <u>Dupont v. Kember</u>, 501 F.Supp. 1081 (M.D. La. 1980); <u>Hall v. Strickland</u>, 170 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1965); <u>City of Jacksonville v. Smoot</u>, 92 So. 617 (Fla. 1922); <u>Grobsmith v. Kempiners</u>, 430 N.E.2d. 973 (Ill. 1981). Indeed, there is no disagreement between the parties that the Legislature has the authority to specifically create positions in and to exempt positions from the Career Service System. Article III, Section 14, Florida Constitution. Appellee's Brief p. 4, 10.
